below show a comparison between the lease accounting under IAS 17 and
IFRS 16 (for purposes of simplification, financial statement captions have been
condensed and deferred taxes have been ignored).

Extract of condensed
balance sheet as of
31 December 2019 Under IAS 17 Under IFRS 16

Owned property 21,803 21,803

Right-of-use assets - 10,581

Cash 4,243 4,243

Other assets 5,765 5,765

Total assets 31,811 42,392

Equity 10,899 10,676
Gearing ratio
(net debt*/total equity) 27% 129%

Borrowings 7,192 7,192

Lease liabilities 0 10,804

Other liabilities 13,720 13,720
Total of equity and
liabilities 31,811 42,392

Net debt 2,949 13,753

* Net debt is a non-GAAP measure defined as borrowings plus lease liabilities minus cash

Under IFRS 16, there is a significant increase in total assets and total liabilities
at year end from the right-of–use asset and lease liability of CU10,581 and
CU10,804, respectively, and a decrease in equity of CU223. The gearing ratio
deteriorates significantly and increases by a factor of approximately 5.

15 May 2016 How will IFRS 16 impact real estate entities?

The effect on the income statement is, as follows:

Extract of condensed
income statement

Under
IAS 17

Impact of
IFRS 16

Under
IFRS 16

Gross margin 21,521 0 21,521

Operating expense excluding depreciation (16,731) 1,200 (15,531)

Depreciation and amortisation (1,978) (882) (2,860)

Finance cost (529) (541) (1,070)

Profit before tax 2,283 (223) 2,060

Taxes (558) 0 (558)

Other (389) 0 (389)

Net profit 1,336 (223) 1,113

EBITDA 4,790 1,200 5,990
Net debt to EBITDA 0.62 2.30

Under IFRS 16, there is a significant change in EBITDA because lease-related
expenses are presented as depreciation and interest, rather than in a single line
as operating expense. In the first year, there is a marginal decrease in Retailer’s
profits because of the application of the amortised cost model, which results in
higher interest expense in earlier years. There is also a significant increase in the
net debt to EBITDA ratio. For a larger portfolio of rental contracts with different
start and end dates of the individual contracts, the impact of the changed
expense recognition impact on net income may not be significant.